

In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. 22-277

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA,
ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
RESPONDENT.

No. 22-555

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NETCHOICE AS
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER**

JOHN BERGMAYER
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N St. NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-0020
john@publicknowledge.org

December 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
	INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
	ARGUMENT	3
I.	The Court Must Reject the States’ Attempts to Silence Expression They Disagree With	3
II.	Social Media Platforms Are Not Common Carriers, But “Speakers” Within the Meaning of the First Amendment, and Common Carrier Requirements Applied to Social Media Platforms Harm Free Expression.....	5
	A. Social Media Companies, Unlike Common Carriers, Engage in Expressive Activity	10
	B. Social Media Companies Are Publishers, Not “Carriers”	15
	C. Social Media Platforms Make Individualized Decisions as to Content and Users	18
III.	HB20 and SB7072 Fail Strict, Intermediate, and Rational Basis Scrutiny	21
IV.	HB20 and SB7072 Harm the Free Expression Interests of Social Media Users	28
	A. HB20 and SB7072 Would Silence Vulnerable Users.....	28
	B. HB20 and SB7072 Would Prevent People from Accessing the Information of their Choosing .	30
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All States Freight. v. New York, N. H. & H. R. Co., 379 U.S. 343 (1964)	20
Am. Sec. Council Educ. Found. v. FCC, 607 F.2d 438 (1979)	25
Am. Trucking Ass'ns. v. Atchison, T. & SFR Co., 387 U.S. 397 (1967)	20
Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	22
Anderson v. N.Y. Tel. Co., 35 N.Y.2d 746 (1974)	15
Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants, 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	24
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
Budd v. New York, 143 U.S. 517 (1892).....	6
Chi. Lawyers' Comm. for Civ. Rights Under Law v. Craigslist, 519 F.3d 666 (2008).....	16
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah. 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
Columbia Broad. Sys. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	8, 24
Denver Area Ed. Telecomm. Consortium. v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	6, 7
FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal., 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	8
FCC v. Midwest Video Corp., 440 U.S. 689 (1979) 19, 21, 31	
FCC v. Pacifica Found., 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	32
Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	30
Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	32
Horton v. Houston, 179 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1999)	9
Howard v. Am. Online, 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	11, 15, 23

Klayman v. Zuckerberg, 753 F. 3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for the Town of Morristown, 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992)	31
Lamont v. Postmaster Gen., 381 U.S. 301 (1965)...	31
Los Angeles v. Preferred Comm., 476 U.S. 488 (1986)	25
McKay v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 104 Colo. 402 (1939) 6	
Miami Herald Publ’g v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	15, 23, 24, 25
Minneapolis Star & Tribune v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue, 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	21
Moore v. N.Y. Cotton Exch., 270 U.S. 593 (1926) ...	16
Munn v. Illinois, 94 U.S. 113 (1887).....	6
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	28
Nat. Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Com’rs v. FCC, 525 F. 2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	7, 19
Nebbia v. New York, 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	5, 7
NetChoice v. AG, Fla., 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	11, 27
NetChoice v. Moody, 546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....	26, 28
NetChoice v. Paxton, 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022). 27	
NetChoice v. Paxton, 573 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (W.D. Tex. 2021)	26, 28
Packingham v. North Carolina, 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	10, 25
Red Lion Broad. v. FCC, 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	24
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ...	21, 22
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	15
Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	30
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	25
Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep’t, 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	32
Sable Comm’ns of Cal. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)10	
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	31
Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy Serv., 23 Media L. Rep. 1794 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995)	17

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	10, 25, 27
Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	
.....	passim
Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 819 F. Supp. 32	
(D.D.C. 1993)	9
Twitter v. Taamneh, 143 S. Ct. 1206, 1226 (2023)	14,
16	
U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 825 F.3d 674, 742 (D.C.	
Cir. 2016)	10, 14
United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..	25, 27
United States v. Playboy Ent. Group, 529 U.S. 803	
(2000)	28
Verizon Cal. v. FCC, 555 F.3d 270 (DC Cir. 2009) .	19
Verizon v. FCC, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
West Virginia Board of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624	
(1943)	27, 31
Zeran v. Am. Online, 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	15

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 153(11)	8
47 U.S.C. § 153(50)	10, 16
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	8
47 U.S.C. § 230	15, 17, 18, 28
47 U.S.C. § 315	24
47 U.S.C. § 326	8
47 U.S.C. § 605	16
52 U.S.C. § 30120	24
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-	
155 (2002)	23
Cable Television Consumer Protection and	
Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385	
(1992)	9

Other Authorities

- Andrew Griffin, Threads Is Not Dying, Mark Zuckerberg Says as He Reveals Meta’s Results, *The Independent* (Oct. 26, 2023), <https://www.independent.co.uk/tech/threads-instagram-meta-mark-zuckerberg-results-b2436478.html> 13
- Barbara A. Cherry and Jon Peha, The Telecom Act of 1996 Requires the FCC to Classify Commercial Internet Access as a Telecommunications Service (Dec. 22, 2014), https://kilthub.cmu.edu/articles/journal_contribution/The_Telecom_Act_of_1996_Requires_the_FCC_to_Classify_Commercial_Internet_Access_as_a_Telecommunications_Service/6073607 7
- Bridger Beal-Cvetko, Twitter vs. Threads showdown highlights political differences on content moderation, *KSL* (Jul. 7, 2023), <https://www.ksl.com/article/50681971/twitter-vs-threads-showdown-highlights-political-differences-on-content-moderation> 13
- Brief of Computer & Communications Industry Association, NetChoice, et al, as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, in *Twitter v. Taamneh*, 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023) 14
- Brief of Integrity Inst. and AlgoTransparency as Amici Curiae Supporting Neither Party, in *Gonzalez v. Google*, 598 U.S. 617 (2023) 14
- Caroline Mala Corbin, The First Amendment Right Compelled Against Listening, 89 *B.U.L. Rev.* 939 (2009) 31
- Comments of Public Knowledge and Common Cause, Restoring Internet Freedom, WC 17-108, July 19, 2017, <https://publicknowledge.org/policy/comments-for-the-fcc-on-the-net-neutrality-proposal> 4
- Congressional Research Service, Section 230: An Overview (April 7, 2021) 18

Danielle K. Citron, <i>Law’s Expressive Value in Combatting Cyber Gender Harassment</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 373 (2009).....	29
Emma Batha, <i>Social Media Abuse Drives Girls Off Facebook, Instagram, Twitter</i> , Reuters (Oct. 5, 2020), https://www.reuters.com/article/socialmedia-girls-abuse-idAFL8N2GW1ZG	29
Governor’s Office, State of Florida, <i>Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop the Censorship of Floridians by Big Tech</i> (May 24, 2021), https://www.flgov.com/2021/05/24/governor-ron-desantis-signs-bill-to-stop-the-censorship-of-floridians-by-big-tech	5
Governor’s Office, State of Texas, <i>Governor Abbott Signs Law Protecting Texans From Wrongful Social Media Censorship</i> (Sept. 9, 2021), https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/governor-abbott-signs-law-protecting-texans-from-wrongful-social-media-censorship	5
Hope King, <i>Meta’s Threads app exceeds 100 million users</i> , Axios (Jul. 10, 2023), https://www.axios.com/2023/07/10/meta-twitter-threads-100-million-users	3
John Bergmayer, <i>We Need Title II Protections in the Uncompetitive Broadband Market</i> , Public Knowledge, April 26, 2017, https://publicknowledge.org/we-need-title-ii-protections-in-the-uncompetitive-broadband-market	4
Kayla Morrison, <i>Conservative Social Media—A New Norm?</i> , Brown Political Review (December 3, 2022), https://brownpoliticalreview.org/2022/12/conservative-social-media	3
Madison Czopek, <i>How Elon Musk Ditched Twitter’s Safeguards and Primed X to Spread Misinformation</i> , PolitiFact (Oct. 23, 2023), https://www.politifact.com/article/2023/oct/23/how-	

elon-musk-ditched-twitters-safeguards-and-prim/	13
Meta, Bullying and Harassment, https://transparency.fb.com/policies/community-standards/bullying-harassmen	20
Meta, Helping reviewers make the right calls (Jan. 19, 2022), https://transparency.fb.com/enforcement/detecting-violations/making-the-right-calls	20
Molly Sprayregen, Twitter Just Made It Even Harder for Trans People to Report Online Abuse, LGBTQ Nation (Oct. 8, 2023), https://www.lgbtqnation.com/2023/10/twitter-just-made-it-even-harder-for-trans-people-to-report-online-abuse/	12
Nilay Patel, Welcome to hell, Elon, The Verge (Oct. 28, 2022), https://www.theverge.com/2022/10/28/23428132/elon-musk-twitter-acquisition-problems-speech-moderation	20
Petition for Rulemaking of the NTIA to the FCC in the matter of Section 230 of the Communications Act of 1934 (Jul. 27, 2020), https://www.ntia.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ntia_petition_for_rulemaking_7.27.20_0.pdf	17
Petition of Public Knowledge et al. for Declaratory Ruling that Facilities-Based Interconnected VoIP and Nomadic Interconnected VoIP are Title II Services, March 2, 2022, https://publicknowledge.org/policy/voip-declaratory-ruling-petition	4
Petition of Reconsideration of Public Knowledge et al. on Regulatory Status of Wireless Messaging Service, January 28, 2019, https://publicknowledge.org/policy/public-knowledge-group-sms-text-messaging-petition-for-reconsideration-with-fcc	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	15
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996).....	17

Sarah Perez, Bluesky saw record usage after Elon Musk announced plans to charge all X users, TechCrunch (Sep. 22, 2023), https://techcrunch.com/2023/09/22/bluesky-saw-record-usage-after-elon-musk-announced-plans-to-charge-all-x-users	3
Sheila Dang, Musk-owned X's Content Moderation Shift Complicated Effort to Win Back Brands, Reuters (Sept. 7, 2023), https://www.reuters.com/technology/musk-owned-xs-content-moderation-shift-complicated-effort-win-back-brands-former-2023-09-07	12
Statement of Rep. Barton, 141 Cong. Rec. H 8460 (1995)	18
Statement of Rep. Goodlatte, 141 Cong. Rec. H 8460 (1995)	17
United Nations Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression, Irene Khan, A/78/288 (Aug. 7, 2023).....	30
Vijaya Gadde, Twitter executive: Here's how we're trying to stop abuse while preserving free speech, Washington Post (Apr. 16, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/posteverything/wp/2015/04/16/twitter-executive-heres-how-were-trying-to-stop-abuse-while-preserving-free-speech	29
Yuvraj Malik, Elon Musk's X Plans to Remove Headlines from Links to News Articles, Reuters (Aug. 23, 2023), https://www.reuters.com/technology/elon-musks-x-plans-remove-headlines-links-news-articles-2023-08-22	13
